## SECTION II-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO. 4634 OF 2014 WITH

<u>CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 12185 OF 2014</u>
(Applications for ad-interim ex-parte stay)

VIJAY MADANLAL CHOUDHARY AND ORS.

... PETITIONERS

**VERSUS** 

UOI AND ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on  $27^{\rm th}$  March, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Crl.M.P. Nos. 5099 and 5102 of 2015 for impleadment are allowed.

List the matter on a non-miscellaneous day in the last week of April, 2015.

Learned counsel for the respondent-Union of India is permitted to bring all subsequent developments that have taken place on record by means of an affidavit of the competent authority within a period of two weeks.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks' thereafter.

Interim order as passed earlier to continue."

Accordingly, cause title has been amended. Service of show cause notice is complete on all the seven respondents. M/s. B.V. Balaram Das, M.T. George, Balaji Srinivasan, M/s. M.V. Kini & Associates and O.P. Gaggar, Advocates are representing Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5 and 7 respectively. Service of show cause notice is complete on respondent Nos. 4 and 6 by way of dasti service, but no one has filed appearance on their behalf.

Contd..-2-

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the respondent No.1, i.e. Union of India has filed supplementary counter affidavit, but its copies are not duly served on M/s. M.T. George, O.P. Gaggar, Balaji Srinivasan and M/s. M.V. Kini & Associates, Advocates despite this Registry's Letter dated 13<sup>th</sup> July, 2015, however, the said affidavit is included in the Paper books.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 7th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

M/s Fox Mandal & Co., Adv.

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Adv.

Mr. M. T. George, Adv.

Mr. O.P. Gaggar, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

M/s. MV. Kini & Associates, Advocates.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/pa