BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 289/2019

NILESH PAREKH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY W.P. (CRL.) NO. 365/2019 and 367/2019 is to be listed before the Ld. Registrar Court)

WITH

W.P. (Crl.) No. 367/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194089/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)

W.P. (Crl.) No. 365/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194060/2019-EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF)

Date: 04-02-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Sonia Rube, Adv.

M/S. Legal Options, AOR

Mr. Ranjit Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

W.P. (Crl.) No. 367/2019 and W.P. (Crl.) No. 365/2019

Service is complete on respondent Nos.1 and 2 on 30.12.2019 and 31.12.2019 respectively, however, counter affidavit has not been filed till today. Ld. Advocate, Mr. T.A. Khan, appearing on behalf of Mr.B.K. Prasad, Advocate-on-record appears for the said respondents and seeks time to file vakalatnama and

www.ecourtsindia.com

counter affidavit. Four weeks' time is granted as first and only extension in terms of Order V Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court after completion of period of four weeks whether counter affidavit is filed or not as further opportunity stands declined. However, vakalatnama may be filed.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE Registrar