ITEM NO.8 COURT NO.3 SECTION II-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4634/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-04-2014 in CRLA No. 1132/2012 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

VIJAY MADANLAL CHOUDHARY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY FOLLOWING CONNECTED MATTERS ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM])

WITH

W.P. (Crl.) No. 21/2021 (X)

(FOR

FOR GRANT OF BAIL ON IA 3169/2021

FOR impleading party ON IA 6105/2021

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 6105/2021

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT ON IA 6108/2021

FOR impleading party ON IA 6114/2021

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 6114/2021

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 6115/2021

IA No. 6108/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 3169/2021 - GRANT OF BAIL

IA No. 143440/2021 - GRANT OF BAIL

IA No. 6105/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 6114/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 6115/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Crl) No. 5252/2021 (II-C)

(FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 84987/2021

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 84989/2021

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT ON IA 84999/2021

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 87668/2021

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT ON IA 87669/2021

FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 101769/2021

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT ON IA 101771/2021

IA No. 101769/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 84999/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 101771/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 87669/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 84987/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

```
JUDGMENT
```

IA No. 84989/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 87668/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEYURES)

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

W.P. (Crl.) No. 453/2021 (X)

([

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 140459/2021 IA No. 140459/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 14-12-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR

Mr. Swaroop Anand, Adv.

Ms. Nupur Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Prastut Dalvi, Adv.

Mr. Vikram Chaudhri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Keshavam Chaudhri, Adv.

Ms. Anzu K. Varkey, AOR

Mr. Rishi Sehgal, Adv.

Ms. Ria Khanna, Adv.

Ms. Anzu. K. Varkey, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. O. P. Gaggar, AOR

Mr. M. T. George, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Ld Sg

Mr. S. V Raju, Ld ASG

Mr. Aman Lekhi, Ld ASG

Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv

Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv

Mr. Deepabli Duitta, Adv

Mr A K Sharma, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.

Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.

Ms. Shwetal Shepal, Adv.

Mr. Birj Kishor Mishra, Adv.

3

Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Rajora, Adv.

Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.

Ms. Manju Jaitley, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

I.A. No. 143440 of 2021 in W.P. (Crl.) No. 21/2021

The substantive relief claimed in the writ petition is to direct the respondents to carry out videography of the proceedings in the presence of lawyers at visible distance but not an audible distance.

We fail to understand as to how the interim relief for bail can be pursued in such a petition. Hence, this application is rejected on that count with liberty to the applicant to pursue remedy of bail before appropriate forum.

After the aforesaid order is dictated, learned counsel for the applicant prays that he may be permitted to withdraw this application.

Accordingly, this application is dismissed as withdrawn.

The main matter to proceed alongwith SLP(Crl.) No. 4634 of 2014.

I.A. No. 101769 of 2021 in SLP(Crl) No. 5252/2021

The respondent to file reply to this application before 07.01.2022 and thereafter rejoinder, if any, be filed before 12.01.2022.

List this application on 17.01.2022.

The main matter (SLP(Crl.) No. 5252/2021) to proceed alongwith SLP(Crl.) No. 4634 of 2014 on the scheduled date.

W.P. (Crl.) No. 453/2021

Issue notice.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

The matter to proceed alongwith SLP(Crl.) No. 4634 of 2014.

In the meantime, the petitioner is permitted to serve copy of petition on the Standing Counsel for the Respondent (Central Agency).

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)