ITEM NO.47

### COURT NO.12

SECTION II-C

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

# Criminal Appeal No(s). 1269/2017

**DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT** 

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

M/S OBULAPURAM MINING COMPANY PVT LTD

Respondent(s)

([ONLY DIARY NO. 9360/2018 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.] )

WITH

Diary No(s). 9360/2018 (II-C)

(IA No. 61408/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 36874/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 36876/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES) I.A.NO. 126651 OF 2022- APPLICATION FOR DIRECTIONS)

Date: 16-09-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.

Ms. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Deepabali Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Arshdeep Singh Khurana, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Chadha, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Rupali Samuel, Adv.

Ms. Shally Bhasin, AOR

Mr. Mayank Jain, Adv.

Mr. Parmatma Singh, AOR

Ms. Madhur Jain, Adv.

Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR

## UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following ORDER

### SLP (C) Diary No(s). 9360/2018

I.A. NO. 126651 of 2022 is allowed and the applicant is permitted to travel abroad, as stated in the application, between period 25.09.2022 to 25.11.2022 on the same conditions as were imposed vide the order dated 23.03.2022.

The application is disposed of.

Learned Solicitor General appearing for the petitioner and the learned senior counsel for the respondent state that the present petition has become infructuous.

In view of the statements made, the special leave petition is disposed of as instructions.

Pending application(s), if any, stand disposed of.

(BABITA PANDEY) **COURT MASTER (SH)** 

(R.S. NARAYANAN) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**